BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIC

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
August 6, 2019
INRE:

)
)
COMPLIANCE FILING OF PIEDMONT ) DOCKET NO.
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. REGARDING ) 18-00040
THE IMPACT OF FEDERAL TAX REFORMON )
PUBLIC UTILITY REVENUE REQUIREMENTS )

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AGR
ADJUDICATING CONTESTED ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PAIF

MENT AND
IES

This matter came before Vice Chair Kenneth C. Hill, Commissioner Her
and Commissioner David F. Jones of the Tennesse: Public Utility Commission
or “TPUC”), the voting panel assigned to this docket, at a regularly schedul
Conference held on March 11, 2019 for consideration of the Stipulation and P
Agreement Between Piedmont Natural Gas Company. Inc. and the Consumer ¢
the Attorney General (“Partial Settlement”), filed on February 22, 2019.' This 1
before the voting panel at the regularly scheduled Commission Conference on A
consideration of the remaining contested issues between the parties concern
consequences of the change in tax rates resulting from the 2017 Tax Cuts and .

No. 115-97 (“2017 Tax Act™).2

' On February 27, 2019, the Partial Settlement was re-filed alcng with Exhibit A, which had bee;
omitted from the filing of the Partial Setlement made on February 22, 2019,

* See In re: Tennessee Public Utility Commission Investigation of Impacts of Federal Tax Reforn
Utility Revenue Requirements, Docket No. 18-00001, Order Gpening an Investigation and Requ
Accounting Treatment, pp. 2-3 (February 6, 2018) (hereinafier TPUC 2018 Tax Reform Order).

rt H. Hilliard,
‘Commission™
| Commission
ial Settlement
vocate Unit of
tter also came
y 20, 2019 for
3 the ultimate

bs Act, Pub.L.

1advertently

n the Public
1g Deferred



BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Generally, the statutory rate for federal income tax expense is included ¢
the revenue requirement when utility rates are set by the Commission. On De:
new federal tax reductions, including those for businesses, were signed into |
business tax reduction impacting utilities and utility rates was the lowering of
rate from 35% to 21%, which will significantly reduce income tax expenses
recovered in utility service rates. The lower tax rates will also impact the futw
utilities that have deferred income taxes because the tax deferrals were incluc
calculations at 35% when in fact the rate is now 21%; this lower tax liability -

existing rates because future recovery in previous proceedings was based upon :

Income taxes and deferred tax liabilities are major components includ
rates for all corporate investor-owned utilities. Many public utility commissic
Tennessee Public Utility Commission, require depreciation methods to recog
benefits over the life of the asset placed into service.* The Internal Revenue
however, allows businesses, including utilities, to recover investment at a faste
accelerated depreciation methods. Accelerated depreciation lowers a utility’s i
tax purposes in the early years when an asset is placed in service thereby redu
owed in those early years. These tax savings are then recorded as deferred
returned to ratepayers in future years to avoid utility windfall proﬁts.5

Absent an adjustment, utilities’ service rates would be unreflective
lower cost. This Commission and other state commissions have, in the

deferring expenses and/or revenues until such time as a final decision can be r

Id.
* TPUC 2018 Tax Reform Order, pp. 2-3 (February 6, 2018).
5

Id at 2.

a component of
mber 22, 2017,
v. The primary
€ corporate tax
at are currently
tax liability for
] in ratemaking
not reflected in

15% tax rate.>

in establishing
s, including the
ze depreciation
ervice (“IRS”),
rate by utilizing
ome for federal
1g income taxes

come taxes and

" a significantly

st, allowed for

de as to: (1) the



proper amounts to be recove 1 by the utility or returned to ratepayers and (

which amounts are recovered by utilities or returned to ratepayers.”

On January 16, 2018, the Commission ordered Piedmont Natural Ge
(“Piedmont” or the “Company”) to immediately apply deferred accountin
respect to the impact of the lowering of the federal corporate income tax (“FI
from the 2017 Tax Act.” The Commission also ordered Piedmont to provide n¢
31, 2018, the amounts deferred as well as a proposal to reduce rates or
adjustments to account for the computed tax benefits. The Commission spe
Piedmont to:

1. Track and accumulate monthly in a deferred account the portio:
representing the difference between the cost of service approved by tl
its most recent rate case and the cost of service that would have resulted
for federal income taxes been based on 21% rather than 35%; and

2. Calculate the excess deferred tax reserve caused by the reduction in the
income tax rate and recognize as a deferred liability the estimated

utilities’ revenue requirement resulting from the 2017 Tax Act; and

3. Calculate and defer any other tax effects resulting from the 2017 Ta
requirement that are not included in the preceding calculations.®

On April 2, 2018, Piedmont filed the Compliance Filing of Piedmont Natural (
(“Response™) in response to the Commission’s Order in Docket No. 18-00001
the Company proposed to reduce customers’ bills by flowing through the Inte

Rider (“IMR”) the tax rate reductions in its next rate case rather than 1

® 1d. at 2-3 (citing In re: Application to Lower the Rates and Charges for Natural Gas Ser
Refund Due to Customers of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corporation, Oklahoma Corpora
PUD 201700568, Order, (January 9, 2018); Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.
Company, et al. Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No. 2017-00477, Order (Decet
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Mass. Dept. of Public Utilities, Order, D.P.U. 87-21-A, (June 1.
Public Utility Commission v. ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., M-860105, Order Prescrit
Reductions in Response to the Tax Reform Act of 1986, (June 10, 1987)).

" TPUC 2018 Tax Reform Order, p. 3 (February 6, 2018).

¥ 1d. at 4-5.

the method by

Company, Inc.
treatment with
’) rate resulting
ater than March
itherwise make

fically required

of its revenue
Commission in
1d the provision

orporate federal
>duction of the

Act on revenue

s Company, Inc.
n the Response,
ty Management

nediately. The

e and Provide Any
n Commission, No.
Kentucky Ultilities
or 27, 2017); In re:
387); Pennsylvania
; Temporary Rate

>



Company also proposed to establish a regulatory liability account to account fi

income taxes.’

The Company maintained this will provide an immediate ber
while maintaining the financial stability of the Company.'’

At the time of the filing of the Response, Piedmont estimated total ex:
Deferred Income Tax (“ADIT”) to be $64,600,248."" Of this amount, Pi
Protected ADIT to be $50,817,283 and Unprotected ADIT $13,782,965. The (
that the balance in the deferred account is $4,877,400 as of August 31, 201
Direct Testimony, Pia K. Powers provided updated calculations establishing f
service impact (grossed-up) of $5,581,438."°  The Company points to t
reduction in the federal tax rate from 35% to 21% was already adopted in the
IMR filing in TPUC Docket No. 17-00138. Therefore, Piedmont asserts cust
receiving the $2.9 million in annual rate relief due to the lower tax rate.'*

The Company contends there are negative consequences to both |
customers by simply lowering the Company’s base rates to reflect the lower ta:
opines such action would negatively impact cash flow and also points to a
Services report that downgraded the ratings outlook for twenty-four regulat
from stable to negative as a consequence of the anticipated impacts of flowb
stemming from the 2017 Tax Act."”

The Company proposed to continue to defer the difference in the cost

last rate case and the cost of service using * : lower 21% tax rate until =~ next

® Response of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., p. 3 (April 2, 2018).
10
Id. at 3-4.
"' 1d. at Exhibit 3.
12 pia K. Powers, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 2 (October 5, 2018).
P 1d at3.
" 1d. at 5-6.
B 1d at8.

axcess deferred

it to customers

's Accumulated
mont estimates
npany reported
2 In Pre-Filed
annual cost of
Commission’s
ympany’s latest

1ers are already

dmont and the
ite. Ms. Powers
»ody’s Investor
public utilities

£S to customers

service from its

te case and then



use the deferral to offset any requested rate increase.'® Finally, Piedmon
establish a regulatory liability account for the excess ADIT and to then amo
over an appropriate period as part of its next general rate case.!” Piedmont opp
base rates outside of a rate case because this action would cause an immediat
flow and could possibly require the Company to incur significant amounts -

associated debt carrying costs.'®

CONSUMER ADVOCATE DIRECT TESTIMONY

On behalf of the Consumer Advocate Unit in the Financial Division of
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter (“Consumer Advocate™), Mr.
submitted Pre-Filed Direct Testimony on January 15, 2019. Mr. Dittemore test
Tax Act results in a negative cash flow to utilities because tax prepayments in
ADIT will be returned to customers over an extended period of time."”” Addi
will increase thereby increasing earnings because the future growth in ADIT w
to the lower tax rate.” The Consumer Advocate identifies three impacts of the
income tax expense will be reduced due to the federal income tax rate being |
to 21%; (2) the reduction of future tax obligations referred to as excess A
amortization method applicable to the Protected and Unprotected portion of AL

Mr. Dittemore’s Pre-Filed Testimony discussed the distinctions betw
Unprotected ADIT. Protected ADIT relates to timing differences associated

and unprotected relates to all other matters. The process or method to return e

' 1d. at 6.
1d at7.
** 1d. at 7-8.
' David Dittemore, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, pp. 3-4 (January 15, 2019).
20
Id
' 1d. at 4-5.

s proposing to
ze that liability
=d amending its
hortfall in cash

new debt with

1e Office of the
avid Dittemore
2d that the 2017
: form of excess
mally, rate base
| be smaller due
117 Tax Act: (1)
vered from 35%
IT; and (3) the
(2!

n Protected and
ith depreciation

ess Unprotected



ADIT to customers is not specified in the 2017 Tax Act. However, the 2017
the procedures for the treatment of excess Protected ADIT for ratemaking purpc
utility to use either the Average Rate Assumption Method (“ARAM™) or, i1
utility’s records are insufficient, the Reverse South Georgia Method (“RSG)
Both methods require the amortization of the excess over the life of the assets v
amortization varying year to year with the ARAM and remaining constant 1
Further, in order to use the ARAM methodology the utility must also hav
accounting data. The Consumer Advocate notes that Piedmont proposed t
methodology.22

The Consumer Advocate agrees with the Company proposal for a reduc
expense through the IMR and states that the Commission should not take an’

1.2 Nevertheless, the Consumer Advocate expressed oppositior

this proposa
with Piedmont’s proposal to continue to collect $5.6 million annually from a1
the 35% tax rate and defer the excess due to the lower tax rate until its next
time the balance will be refunded to customers over an undefined period of tim

In opposing the Company’s proposal, the Consumer Advocate point
factors including a lack of certainty as to when ratepayers would receive a
under the proposal. In essence, the proposal allows Piedmont to retain dolla
and return the dollar in the future when the dollar is worth less than it is tod:
y at the expense of the ratepayers.* Mr. Dittemore contends that o

the Comy

the whole picture when considering the reduction in the tax rate from 35% to

22 David Dittemore, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, pp. 5-6 (January 15, 2019).
21d at 8.

24 1d

*1d. at 8-9.

ix Act specifies
’s, requiring the
he event that a
) may be used.
h the amount of
der the RSGM.
sufficient plant

use the ARAM

m in income tax
iction regarding
nd reservations
omers based on
‘e case at which
4

to a number of
:fund or benefit
at today’s value
, thus benefiting
should consider

1%; this reduces



cash flow but the Company is in a Net Operating Loss Carryforward positior
zero taxes being paid, thereby providing a constant cash flow stream.?® Furth
portion of total gas plant is 16.33% in comparison with the Company’s
operations. Given the size of the Company’s operations in North Carolina, Mr.
that any decision in Tennessee will not make a substantial impact on the tc
Piedmont.?’

The Consumer Advocate recommends a credit rider be implemented
income tax expense reduction to ratepayers, a proposal similar to the credit 1
Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power (“Kingsport™) in T
18-00038.%® Specifically, Mr. Dittemore testifies to the following: the credit ric
the annualized level of income tax expense savings of $5,581,438; the liability
income tax expense savings accruing from January 1, 2018 to date should
annualized income tax expense savings and returned to ratepayers; the excess U
should be amortized over a three-year period and returned to ratepayers (this sl
a Tennessee specific tax rate); the methodology described by the Company’s
per therm should be used to determine the appropriate rider amount; the credit
be a separate line item on the customers’ bill; the credit per therm should app
classes other than Special Contract customer classes; the rider filing should
every year with an adjustment for over/under collections; and the rider should

new base r:  ; are established using the 21% federal tax rate.”’

% 1d at 9.

7 1d. at 7-10.
2 1d. at 10.

2 1d. at 10-11.

vhich results in
, the Tennessee
North Carolina
ittemore opines

I operations of

» flow back the
er proposed by
UC Docket No.
" should include
lance reflecting
¢ added to the
protected ADIT
uld be based on
mputing a rate
er therm should
to all customer
made March 1

€ in effect until



The Consumer Advocate supports identifying the credit rider on cu
provides transparency and is good public policy. Based on the latest amow
filing as of August 31, 2018 of $4.88 million, Mr. Dittemore estimates the ric
an annual bill reduction of $63.11 for the average residential custor
Small/Medium customers, $3,469.12 for Large General Firm customers, an
Large General Interruptible customers.’® The annual impact would decline as
tax savings are recovered.’!

Should the Commission permit Piedmont to defer refunding the accru
tax expense savings, Mr. Dittemore recommends the Company’s current rate o
be applied to the monthly balances accruing from January 1, 2018. Thi:
Piedmont’s ratepayers are compensated for financing the operations of the
Dittemore agrees with the Company’s proposal to defer amortization of its 1
approximately $50,817,283 until its next rate case. He disagrees, however, w
proposal to defer amortization of the excess Unprotected ADIT of approximat
Mr. Dittemore proposes the Unprotected ADIT be flowed back to ratepayers
period resulting in an annual amortization of approximately $6,023,720.%
three-year period is to the benefit of ratepayers while more closely matching
customers that provided the excess ADIT.*

In pre-filed testimony, Mr. Dittemore points out that Piedmont calcule

and exc  Unprotected ADIT based upon the use of a composite state tax ra

30 1d. at Exhibit DND-2
3 1d at 12-13.

2 1d at 12.

3 1d. at 13.

3% 1d. at Exhibit DND-3.
3 1d. at 13-14.

mer bills as it
provided in the
would result in
. $296.77 for
1347,000.46 for

> deferred 2018

-to-date income
sturn of 9.878%
vill ensure that
)mpany.3 2 Mr.
tected ADIT of
the Company’s
' $13,782,965.”
ver a three-year
[e contends the

1e refund to the

1 both Protected

The »mposite



rate of 3.455% is a weighted average state tax rate throughout the Piedn
Consumer Advocate refers to the Company’s previous rate case in TPUC Doc
in which the Commission ordered that a Tennessee specific income tax rate ¢
used in the determination of Income Tax Expense. He explains the use of t
results in an inconsistency in the development of Piedmont’s ADIT balanc
excess ADIT. Mr. Dittemore asserts that using a 6.5% state tax rate to determi
composite rate of 3.455% to determine ADIT, results in ratepayers payin
receiving 3.455% back. For this reason, the same rate used to determine in
should be used to determine ADIT.*

Mr. Dittemore testified he does not have sufficient information
appropriate adjustment to ADIT. He recommends the Commission req
recalculate its excess Protected and Unprotected ADIT using a Tennessee spx
incorporate the Unprotected amount in the amortization ordered in this do
recommends that in future ratemaking proceedings, the Commission should «
compute the Tennessee ADIT based upon the Tennessee specific tax rate rathe:
rate.”’

PIEDMONT REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

On February 15, 2019, Pia K. Powers submitted Pre-Filed Rebuttal Te
of the Company that indicated a partial settlement, not yet filed with the Com
reached with the Consumer Advocate, leaving two issues unresolved.*® The C

the remaining issues as: (1) “* - appropriate treatment regarding the tre

*1d. at 16-17.
7 1d. at 18.
% Pia K. Powers, Pre-Filed Settlement and Rebuttal Testimony, pp. 2-3 (February 15, 2019).

9

it system. The
t No. 11-00144
).5% should be
composite rate
and associated
earnings, and a
6.5% but only

ne tax expense

determine the
¢ Piedmont to
fic tax rate and
et. He further
er Piedmont to

\an a composite

mony on behalf
ssion, had been
1pany identified

nent of excess



Unprotected ADIT to Piedmont’s customers; and (2) the appropriate state incon
of the computation of Piedmont’s Tennessee ADIT balance in this and future pr

The Company’s proposal in Rebuttal Testimony with respect to ex
ADIT is requiring a flowback of excess Unprotected ADIT at the earliest date «
next rate case or three years from the date of the Commission’s Order in th
Company asserts there are negative cash flow consequences associated with 1
changes and a slower approach will help mitigate the negative financial impact
Further, the Company asserts a significant portion of the excess ADIT is
property with a useful life in excess of twenty years, justifying a longer amorti
Company reasons delaying the amount deferred and the flow back will provid
rate increases in the future.*!

Ms. Powers indicated Piedmont was downgraded by Moody’s as a resul
consequences of the 2017 Tax Act. She asserts the Company has now agreed
rate going forward and refund the amounts over-collected since January 2018,
the Company’s cash flow. For this reason, Ms. Powers does not believe the C«
further erode the Company’s cash flow by ordering a three-year amortizati
ADIT.*

Ms. Powers points out the Commission recently approved a five-yea
Unprotected ADIT for Chattanooga Gas Company in their general rate pro
Piedmont obtained longer amortization periods in other jurisdictions. Sj

Carolina approved a twenty-year amortization period for Piedmont’s excess U

¥ Id at 4-5.
Y 1d até6.
U Id at 6-7.
214 at 8.

10

tax rate for use
eedings.”
3s Unprotected
the Company’s
docket.*® The
2017 Tax Act
1 the Company.
issociated with
tion period; the

1 hedge against

f the cash flow
- reduce the tax
hich will erode
mission should

| of the excess

amortization of
:ding. Further,
sifically, South

yrotected ADIT



for property, plant, and equipment in recognition of the remaining useful asset
a five-year amortization period for the portion of excess Unprotected ADIT rel
tax depreciation differences. The Company points to the action of the Nort
Service Commission that required a rate reduction to recognize the lower tax rz
and all amounts over-collected since January 2018 and permitted excess ADIT
the Company’s next general rate case or three years from the date of the cc
concerning these matters.*’

With respect to the Consumer Advocate’s recommendation that Pie
methodology of using a composite state tax rate for calculating ADIT, the Cc
Commission has approved this methodology in multiple prior rate cases and
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) accounting requiremen
contends the use of the method recommended by the Consumer Advocate
computation that does not align with the ADIT rate base component
Commission in the Company’s last rate case. Finally, the Company asse
Advocate should raise such a proposal in the Company’s next rate case r

docket.*

THF ¥ ING OF THE P+2714] SETTLEMENT

On February 27, 2019, the Partial Settlement was filed by the Consu
the Company. In the Partial Settlement, the parties have agreed: (1) to re
recognize the lower federal ©=  rate of 21% as of the effective date of Pied

changes in the Company’s IMR in TPUC Docket No. 18-00126; (2) to amortiz

period through a temporary rate adjustment in the federal tax savings from Jan

®Id. at 8-9.
“1d. at 9-10.

11

e and approved
«d to other book
Carolina Public
s going forward
be addressed in

mission’s order

iont change its
pany asserts the
consistent with

The Company
ould result in a
proved by the
. the Consumer

ier than in this

r Advocate and
ce base rates to
mnt’s billing rate
yver a three-year

ry 1, 2018 to the



effective date of the reduction in customer’s base rates as described above
payment or under-payment of the deferred tax savings to be determined and
credited to Piedmont’s Annual Cost Adjustment Account as appropriate; anc
customer bill message during the first month of the rate changes explaining the
of the rate adjustments.*’

The Partial Settlement provides that an additional exhibit to the settl:
shall be filed with the Commission once TPUC Docket No. 18-00126 is
resulting calculations can be added to the Agreement.*® This exhibit will
calculation of the deferral and the effect of the deferral and the tax reduction
customer’s rates. The Parties state that if the Partial Settlement is approved a
agree that the only remaining issues are as follows:

1. The appropriate treatment for return of unprotected excess ADI
customers; and

2. The appropriate state income tax rate for use in the computation of Pied
ADIT balance in this and future proceedings."’

MARCH 11,2019 HEARING AND APPEARANCES

A Hearing concerning the Partial Settlement was held before the votin
11, 2019, as noticed by the Commission on March 1, 2019. Participating in the
following parties and their respective counsel:

Piedmont - James H. Jefferies, IV, Esq., McGuire Woods, LLP, 201 N

Suite 3000, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28202; Paul S. ™ widson, Esq.
Dortch & Davis, LLP, 511 Union Street, Suite 2700, Nashville, Tennes:

* Partial Settlement, pp. 3-4 (February 27, 2019)

6 Exhibit B to the Partial Settlement was filed with the Commission on May 30, 2019; Piedmc
Exhibit B Pursuant to Paragraph 12b of the Partial Settlement (May 30, 2019).

7 partial Settlement, p. 5 (February 27, 2019).

12

with any over-
ither debited or
3) to provide a

asis and impact

ient, Exhibit B,
solved and the
lemonstrate the
ying forward on

iled, the Parties

to Piedmont’s

ont’s Tennessee

panel on March

[earing were the

th Tyron Street,

Valler, Lansden
:37219.

's Supplemental



Mrmoeene Adwrnon *~ — Daniel P. Whitaker, III, Esq., and Vance Broeme., Esq., Office of
the lennessee Attorney General, P.O. Box 20207, Nashville, Tennessee  7202.

The voting panel heard Ms. Pia Powers’s testimony in support of the Partic
David Dittemore, the expert witness of the Consumer Advocate, was availa
from the panel and Commission Staff. During the Hearing, the public was givi
to offer comment, but no member of the public sought to comment.

COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT

Following the presentation of the Partial Settlement at the Hearing on
and based on the record before it, the Hearing Panel voted unanimously to af
Settlement.

MAY 20,2019 HEARING AND APPEARANCES

A Hearing was held before the voting panel concerning the remaining c:
May 20, 2019, as noticed by the Commission on May 10, 2019. Participatii
were the following parties and their respective counsel:

Piedmont - James H. Jefferies, IV, Esq., McGuire Woods, LLP, 201 N

Suite 3000, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28202; Paul S. Davidson, Esq.,

Dortch & Davis, LLP, 511 Union Street, Suite 2700, Nashville, Tenness

Consumer Advocate — Daniel P. Whitaker, III, Esq., and Vance Broem
the Tennessee Attorney General, P.O. Box 20207, Nashville, Tennessee

The panel heard testimony from Ms. Pia Powers on behalf of the Compan
Dittemore, the expert witness of the Consumer Advocate. Both witnesses v
cross-examination and questions by the Commissioners and Commission S
Hearing, the public was given an opportunity to offer comment, but no men

sought to comment.

13

Settlement. Mr.
¢ for questions

an opportunity

larch 11, 2019,

ove the Partial

tested issues on

in the Hearing

‘h Tyron Street,
Valler, Lansden
37219.

Esq., Office of
7202.

and Mr. David
¢ available for
ff. During the

2r of the public



FINDINGS . T ON¢  JSIONS

Among the issues left unresolved by the Partial Settlement, the pane
appropriate treatment for return of excess Unprotected ADIT to Piedmont’s ¢
upon calculations provided by Piedmont, the panel found the total amount of ex
ADIT to be $23,571,958. The panel determined the evidence contained in the r
reports on file with the Commission did not substantiate the Company’s claim 1
refund of this excess Unprotected ADIT amount would result in an unbearable
the Company. Therefore, the panel voted unanimously that Piedmont should ar
Unprotected ADIT over a three-year period resulting in an annual amortizatic
which includes the gross-up of federal income tax, Tennessee excise tax, and
factor. This temporary adjustment should begin with the effective date of
approved in Commission Docket No. 18-00126 concerning the IMR; and cus
notified of the adjustment in the manner agreed upon with the Consumer Advo
Settlement approved at the Commission Conference on March 15, 2019.

Further, the panel voted unanimously that the amortized amount shou
Piedmont customer classes as follows: 59.64% to residential, 31.20% to ¢
General, 9.13% to Large General and .03% to Resale classes. The panel dete
payment or under-payment of this refund amount should be determined at the
year period and either debited or credited to Piedmont’s Annual Cost Adjus
appropriate.

The Company states the amount of excess Protected ADIT is curr

$46,585,754.42. The Consumer Advocate also states that it needs Piedmont’s

tax return as further support for this amount and an amortization period. As s

14

letermined the
romers. Based
ss Unprotected
ord or financial
t an immediate
ancial strain to
rtize the excess
of $7,857,319,
ie uncollectible
e rate changes

mers should be

e in the Partial

be allocated to
all & Medium
iined any over-
1d of the three-

ent Account as

ly estimated at
)19 first quarter

‘orth earlier, the



excess Unprotected T of $23,571,958 will be returned over a three-year pe
avoid any concern of impairment or potential impairment to Piedmont’s cas
voted unanimously that the amortization period for the excess Protected ADIT ¢
at the earlier of the Company’s next rate case or the expiration of the amortizat
excess Unprotected ADIT. Further, the panel directed Piedmont to su
amortization period and its updated calculations for the excess Protected ADI
federal income tax, Tennessee excise tax and an uncollectible factor, in this do
September 1, 2019.

Lastly, the panel addressed the appropriate state tax rate for use in th
Piedmont’s Tennessee excess ADIT balance in this and future proceedings
argued that excess ADIT included a composite state tax rate which has been 1
the amount of ADIT included and approved in rate base in previous rate case:
Advocate affirms, in the course of their review, that it is apparent that the cals
ADIT is based upon a composite state tax rate. Therefore, the panel voted une
use of a composite state tax rate is appropriate in determining excess ADI
refunded to ratepayers.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. The Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agreement Between Pied
Company, Inc. and the Consumer Advocate Unit of the Attorney General file
2019, and attached herein as Exhibit A, is approved. A copy of the late filed”
Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agreement Between Piedmont Natural G

and the Consumer Advocate Unit of the Attorney General and filed with the

Utility Commission on May 30, 2019, is attached herein as Exhibit B.

15

od. In order to
flow, the panel
>uld commence
n period for the
1t a proposed
grossed-up for

et no later than

computation of
The Company
:d to determine
The Consumer
lation of excess
mously that the

amounts to be

wmt Natural Gas
m February 27,
xhibit B” to the
Company, Inc.

:nnessee Public



2. The excess Unprotected Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes sl
customers over a three-year period resulting in an annual amortization of §$
includes the gross-up of federal income tax, Tennessee excise tax, and the un
The effective date of this adjustment shall be the same approved in Tennes
Commission Docket No. 18-00126. Customers should be notified of this adjus
manner agreed upon with the Consumer Advocate Unit in the Financial Divisic
the Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter in the Stipulation and F
Agreement Between Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. and the Consumer
the Attorney General approved herein.

3. The excess Protected Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes sh
customers over the course of an amortization period beginning at the earlie
Natural Gas Company, Inc.’s next rate case or the expiration of the amortizat
excess Unprotected Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes. Piedmont Natural C
shall submit a proposed amortization period and its updated calculations for the
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes, grossed-up for federal income tax, Ter
and an uncollectible factor, in this docket no later than September 1, 2019.

4. At this time, the Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.’s use of
tax rate is appropriate in determining excess Accumulated Deferred Income Ta
refunded to ratepayers.

5. Any person who is a; ieved by = Cc ission’s decision i

file a Petition for Reconsideration with the Commission within fifteen (15) day

this Order.

16

1 be returned to
357,319, which
llectible factor.
> Public Utility
ient in the same
of the Office of
tial Settlement

dvocate Unit of

be returned to
f the Piedmont
1 period for the
-Company, Inc.
xcess Protected

1ssee excise tax

composite state

s amounts to be

this matter may

from the date of



6. Any person who is aggrieved by the Commission’s decision in t 3 matter has the
right to judicial review by filing a Petition for Review in the Tennessee ( 1t of Appeals,
Middle Section, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order.

Vice Chair Kenneth C. Hill, Commissioner Herbert H. Hilliard, and Com issioner David
Jones concur.

ATTEST:

Earl R. Taylor, Executive Director

17



Tennessee Public Utility Co...missior

Docket 18-00040

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND PA
STTTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ADJUDIC,
CONTESTED ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE P:

TIAL
IING
TIES

Exhibit A



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

COMPLIANCE FILING OF PIEDMONT
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
REGARDING THE IMPACT OF FEDERAL
TAX REFORM ON PUBLIC UTILITY
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

DOCKET NO. 18000 |

e mt nt “ngt ! “wt ot “ut’

STIPULATION AND PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BET W £EN
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. AND THE CONSUI “LR
ADVOCATE UNIT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL :

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. ("Piedmont” or “Company™) and - : Consumer
Advocate Unit of the Financial Division of the Office of the Tennessee Atk iy Genersl
" (*Consumer Advocate™) (collect.ivel)'"the “Parties™), constituting all of the parties ¢ ecord to the
sbove-captioned docket and in partial settlement of the matters at issue in this | wceeding, do
hereby stipulate and agree as follows: | '

BACKGROUND

1, Piedmant is a subsidiary of Duke Energy Corporation and is ¢ jaged in the
business of transporting, distributing ancli selling natural gas in the States of Te essee, North
Carolina and South Carolina. Piedmont’s principal office and place of busine is located a_i‘
4720 Piedmont Row Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina,

2. Piedmont is a public utility ir. . .nnessee and its natural gas distri tion business
is subject to regulation and supervision by the Tcnness'ee Public Utility Commiss 1 (*TPUC" or

“Comﬁission") pursuant to Chaptex 4 of Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotat




3 On April 2, 2018, pursuant to the Commission’s Order Opening an.
and Raguiring befmed Accounting Treatment in Docket No. 18-00001 (“Inve:
Deferral Order”), Piedmont made its compliance filing (“Aprii 2 Filing™) in the abc
docket showing the Commission its accounting data and providing Piedmont’s o
proposals related to the impacts of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (*Tax Act™).

4. On April 24, 2018, the Consumer Advocate filed & Petition to Int
proceeding which was granted by the Commission’s June 11, 2018 Order Grantin
to Intervene Filed by the Consumer Advocste,

5.. OnMay 18, 2018, the Commission issued an Order Convening e C
Proceeding and Appointing a Hearing Officer in this proceeding,

6. ' On Qctober 5, 2018, Piedmont filed the Testimony and Exhibits of
in support of Piedmont’s April 2, 2018 Filing.

7. On October 25, 2018, th.c Commissio;z issued its Order Establishi
Schedule in this proceeding.

8.  Throughout the months of October and November 2018, the Const
engaged in discovery regarding the matters at issus in this docket as provided in
schedule.

.9,  On January 15, 2019, the Consumer Advocate filed the testir
Dittemore in t'his proceeding in which the Consumer Advocate took issue w
proposed response to the Tax Act, as set forth in Piedmont’s April 2, 2018 Filing
Testimony of Pia K. Powers. ;

10.  Pollowing the filing of Mr, Dittemore’s testimony, the Parties h

substantive discussions regarding the differences in their respective positions ot

restigation
jation and
~captioned

ments end -

ene in this

he Petition
tested Case
1 K, Powers
Procedural

er Advocate

s procedural

iy of David
. Piedmont’s
1d the Direct

s engaged in
1¢ impacts of

- ws e ——



the Tax Act and whether those differences, in whole or in part, might be resolva
settlement,

11, As a result of such discussions, Piedmont and the Consumer A
reached a proposed resolution of all but two issues in this docket which they now 1
the Commission in partial but substantial resolution of .this proceeding as se
(“Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agreement™), leaving only two issues to be ¢
Commission.

12 In partiel settlement of this provéeding, Piedmont and the Cons
hereby agree to, and ask the Commission to approve, ﬁe following pl_'oposed
pending issues in this proceeding: ‘ ‘

a. Piedmont's base‘rates shall be adjusted to incorporate the
reduction in the federal corporate income tax rate fram 35% to 21% under the Ta
as of the date of customer billing rate changes approved by the Commission in
Docket No, 18-00126. Rate reductions are based upon $5,581,438, which is the
tax savings arising from the revenue requirement adopted in Piedmont’s most x
proceeding. The calculation of the per therm adjustmm;t to base rates, by rate sch
on Settlemmt Exhibit A attached hereto;

b. The balance of previously deferred base rate revenues,
Commission in its Investigation and Deferral Order and reflecting the difference
and 21% federal corporate income tax rate from January 1, 2018 through the ¢
'rate chgnées under Paragraph 12.a. above, shall be amortized and retumned to ¢

_period of three (3) years beginning with the effective date of rate changes under

» through a

ocate have
ommend to
orth herein
ided by the

z Advocate

solutions of

apact of the
\ct effective
wWing TPUC

e-tax annual -

it base rate

ale, is shown

ered by the
tween a 35%
sctive date of

omers over 8

wragraph 12.a.




above, Supplemental Exhibit ‘B'shu.ll be added to this Agreement demonstrating th
of the deferral through the effective date (;f the new rates t'iescribed in 12.a. as soon |
possible once the deferral period has ceased, Exhibit B shall be filed with the Cor
submitted to the C@ma Advocate contemporancously. A temporary decremen
usege rates, calculated on the basis of the margin dlouéom ;.nd billing determi
schedule approved in Piedmont's last gen:;ral rate case proceeding, will be uf
Compeny to effectuate the return of the balance to customers over this three-yea
Parties agree that it is the intent of this Stipulation and Partial Settfement Agree
cumulative amount refunded fo customers over this three-year period be exactly !
pmvlousiy deferred base rate revenues as of the effactive date of rate chaﬁgw un
12a above. This rate decrement shall remain in place during the thre
notwithstanding whether new base mtes. are approved by the Commission within t
result of a base rato proceeding, The Parties also recognize that the actual amou
customers over this period is subject to variations in actual customer usage co
billing determinants used to establish the decrement. In order to ensure that ¢
refund amount is returned to customers, the Parties agreo that any under-pay
payment of this refund amoun that exists at the end of the thee-year period shal
debite& to Piedmont’s Annual Cost Adjustment account, as appropriate;
c. Piedmont will pl:ovide a bill message to its customers, «
month of the effective date of rate changes under paragraph 12.a. above, explaini
impact of the rate changes agreed to in this Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agr

sulation
sonably
ion and
ustdmcr

by ra.tc
| by the
»d. The
that the
nount of
aragraph
r period
slodasa
linded to
ed to the
jpropriate
or over-

redited or

y the first
1 bagis and

nt;




13, The Partics further agree that the only issucs remaining to be deter
Commission in this proceeding, and upon which the Parties were unable to reach
as follows: the apptopriate treatmexit for return ;af unprotected Bxcess Accumul
Income Taxes to Piedmont’s customers, and the eppropriate state income tax rate
computation of Piedmont's Tennessee ADIT balance in this and future proceedings
positions of the Parties with respect to these issues are as st forth in the respectiv
of Pia K. Powers and David Dittemore, s may be amplified or explained at the 1
matter.

14, The seftlement terms reflected in Paragraph 12 above represent a ¢
and complete tesolution of the issues set forth therein and all claims or defenses
could have been raised by the Parties in this proceeding relative to such issues a
good feith compromise and settlement between the Parties resolving all such
Docket sﬁhject to the approval by the Commission of ;.his Stipulation and Par
Agreement and the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Partial Settlement .

'15.  The Partics agree to support this Stipulation and Pattiél Settleny
before the Commission and in any hearing, proposed order, or brief conducted
proceeding. The resoluﬁoﬁ of issues reflected herein is the result of give and tal
between the Parties and does not néessarily reflect the position of any singlt
discrete issuc: None of the signatories hereto shall be deemed to have acq
ratemaking or procedural - principle, including without limitation, any o
determination or cost aIlocs;ﬁon or revenuo n;latcd methodology, and none of the
its r';ght to taice otim positions with respect to matters similar to those settied |
proceedings before the Commission, This Stipulation and Partial Settlement £

ned by the
eement are
d Deferred
:use in the
(he relative
testimonies

ring of this

prehensive
ised or that
represent a
ues in this
Settlement
reement.
Agreement
filed in this
nagoﬁaﬁc;;ts
arty on any
sced in any
of service
ities waives
eln in future

eement shall

- vk o St s ol .70 0



not have any precedential effect in any future proceeding or be binding upon either
in this or any other jurisdiction, except to the extent necessary to implement t
hereof anc! as expressly contemplated herein.

16. The provisions of this Stipulation and Partial Settlement A
aémements reached in compromise and settlement and solely for the purpose of .
docket without the need for further litigation. | ‘ ‘

17.  The stipulations agreed to in this Stipulation and Partial Settlemet
which are the product of negotiations and substantial communication and compro
the Parties, are just and reasonable and in the public interest. The Parties jointly re
the Commission issue an order adopting this Stipulation and Partial Settlement Ag
entirety without modification. ' _

18.  In the event that the Commission does not approve this Stipulati
Settlement Agreement-in its entirety, each of the signatories to this Stipulatic
Settlement Agreement will retain the right to terminate this Stipulation and Par
Agrenme-nt by written notice to the Commission and other Party within ten (10) bt

the issuance of an order by the Commission not approving this Stipulation and Pai
Agreement in its entirety, Should this Stipulation and Partial Setticment Agreeme
would be considered void and have no binding effect, and the signatories to this !
Partial Settlement Agreement would reserve their rights to fully participate
proceedings notwithstanding their agreement to the terms and conditions of this
Partial Setﬂcxx;cnt Agmcﬁmnt.
19. The provisions of this Stipulation and Partiel Settlement Agre

severable.

the Partles

provisions

ement are

olving this

Agreement,
se between
nmend that

sment in its

and Partial
and Partial
: Setﬂe.mcnt
1esg days of
I Settlement
terminate, it
pulation and
all relovant

pulation and

1ent are not




20. By agreeing to this Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agreement, oo ity waives

any right to continue litigating this matter should the Stipulation ‘and Parti:
Agreement be rejected by the Commission in whole or in part.
21, No provision of thig Stipulation and Partial Settlemcn.t Agreement sh

deemed an admission of any Party,

22, The provisions of this Stipulation and Partial Settlemént Agre¢
necessarily reflect the positions asserted by any Party, and no -Party waives the righ
position in this Docket, or in any future proceeding, except as expressly stipulat
herein.

23.  The acceptance of this ’Stipulation end Partial Settlement Agre
Consumer Advocate shall not bo deemed approval by the Consumer Advocate

- Company’s practices.

24,  This Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agresment may only be e
Parties or the Comimission.

25. . The Consumer Advocate's agreement to this Stipulation and Par
Agreement is expressly premised upon the truthfulness, .accuracy and compl
information provided by the Company to the Consumer Advocate thronghout the
docket, which information was relied upon by the Consumer Advocate in o

agreeing to the terms and conditions of "~ Stipulation and Partial Setticment Agr

26.  This Stipulation and Partial Settiement Agre ot ° 'l be go
construed under the laws of the State of Tennessee, notwithstanding the ¢

provisians thereof.

Settlement

. be

ent do not
> assert any

and agreed

ent by the

‘any of the

irced by the

{ Settlement
ness of the
ourse of this
otiating and
nent,

tned by and

flict of law

PRI




27. The Parties agree that this Stipulation and Partial Settlémen
constitutes the complete understanding between the Partles concerning the resohy
and matters under this Docket No. 18-00040 and any oral statems;nts, repre
agreements concerning such issucs and matters made brior to the execution of th
and Partial Settlement Agreement have been merged into this Stipulation and Part
Agreement.

28.  Each signatory to this Stipulation and Partial Scttlement Agreem

and warrants thet ithe/she has informed, advised and otherwise consulted with
whom {t/hefshe signs regarding the comtents and significance of this Stipulatic
Settlement Agreement and has obtained authority to sign on behalf of such Party, a
those communications, each signatory represents and warrants that it/he/she is
execute this Stipulation and Parﬁt;l Settlement Agreement on behalf of its/his/

Party.
29.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation and Partial Settlcm-ent Agre

executed in multiple counterparts and by copies provided by facsimile or in .pdf fo

Agreement

n of issues

ntations or

Stipulation
Scttlement

: represents
¢ Party for
and Partial
based upon
horized to

t respective

1ent may be

FRUBTN -

e

owata e






EXHIBIT A



Exhibit A

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.

Base Rate Adjustment for Cost of Service Impact due to Decrease in FIT Rate (35% to 21%)
State of Tennessee

Docket No. 18-00040

Small & Medium
Residential General Large General Resale Service
Line No. Notes (301) (302, 352) (303, 304, 313, 314) (310
I Customer Class Apportionment Percent see table below 59.64% 31.20% 9.13% 0.03%
2 Base Rate Adjustment for Recovery (Refund) see table below h (3,328,988) § (1,741,442) § (509,479) § (1,528) §
3 Annualized Throughput from 2011 Rate Case (DTs) Docket No. 11-00144 11,130,214 6,664,958 10,466,595 10,312
4 Base Rate Adjustment Per DT [=Line 2/ Line 3} (0.2991) (0.2613) (0.0487) (0.1482)
5 Base Rate Adjustment Per Therm {=Line4/10] (0.02991) (0.02613) (0.00487) (0.01482)
Derivation of Customer Class Apportionment Percentage
Docket No. 11-00144: 2011 Rate Case Annual
Margin Revenues Total Allocation %
6 Residential (301) $ 62,049,925 59.64%
7 Sm & Med General Service (302, 352) h) 32,459,219 31.20%
8 Large Ge  al Service (303, 304, 313, 314) b 9,496,322 9.13%
9 Resale Service (310) $ 28,481 0.03%
10 Total $ 104,033,947 100.00%
Annual
Revenue Requiremen
Adiustment
11 2018 Federal Tax Reform, FIT rate of 21% $ (5,581,438)




Tennessee Public Utility Commissior

Docket 18-00040

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND PA TIAL
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ADJUDIC. TING
CONTESTED ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE P/ TIES

Exhibit B



Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

511 Union Street, Suite 2700 2446380 main
P.0. Box 198966 2446804  fax
Nashviile, TN 37219-8966 lerfaw.com

Paul 5. Davidson

615.850.8942 direct
paul.davidson@wallerlaw.com

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on May 30, 2019 at 12:32 p.m.

May 30, 2019

Via Hand Delivery and Email

Executive Director Earl Taylor

c¢/o Tory Lawless

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street, Fourth Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

Re: Compliance Filing of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. I garding the
Impact of Federal Tax Reform on Public Utility Revenue Requ 2ments
Docket No. 18-00040

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Pursuant to Paragraph 12b of the Stipulation and Partial Settlement Agi . :ment filed on
February 27, 2019 in TPUC Docket No. 18-00040, Piedmont is hereby submitt ; the enclosed
Supplemental Exhibit B.

Supplemental Exhibit B reflects the Deferred Base Revenue Rate Decrer nts applicable
to Piedmont’s June 2019 billing rates. The purpose of these decrements to refund to
customers the previously deferred base revenues recorded as a result of the chan  in the federal
income tax rate from 35% to 21% under the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. Thede :ments shown
in Supplemental Exhibit B are computed using the actual deferred base reven balance from
January 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019 and an estimate of May 2019 deferr  base revenue
activity. Piedmont is estimating the May 2019 activity, using the actual activity >m May 2018,
to ensure that the decrement rates can be implemented for Junc 2019 billing
contemporaneously with the rates authorized in TPUC Docket No. 18-00126. ~ s balance will
be amortized and returned to customers over a period of three years through 1e decrement.
The total amount to be refunded to customers will be exactly the amount of actt  deferred base
revenues from January 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019. Any under-payment or  zr-payment of
this refund over the three-year period will be credited or debited to Piedmor ; Annual Cost
Adjustment account.

This material is also being filed by way of email to the Tennesse Public Utility
Commission Docket Manager, Tory Lawless. Please file the original and four co s of this filing
and stamp the additional copy as “filed.” Then please return the stamped copies ) me by way of
our courier.,

4846-6227- |1



waller

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Should you hav any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at the email addr s or telephone
number listed above.

Paul S. Davidson
Enclosure

cc: Daniel P. Whitaker, III
James H. Jeffries, IV

4846-6227-3944.1
Waller Lansden Dortch & Dawis, LLP



Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. Supplemental Exhibit B
Decrement Computation for the Retun :ferred Revenue Resulting from Decrease in FIT Rate (35% to 21%)

State of Tennessee

Docket No. 18-00040

[A] [B] (€} (D1 [E}] [F]
Small & Medium
Residential General Large General Resale Service
Line No. Notes (301) (302, 352) (303, 304,313, 314) (310) Total
1 Customer Cla ient Percent see table below 59.64% 31.20% 9.13% 0.03% 100.00%
2 Base Rate Ad: ecovery (Refund) [=Line 1 *Line 14] $ (2,179,009) $ (1,139,871) $ (333,483) $ (1,000) $ (3.653,362)
3 Annualized Tl 12011 Rate Case (DTs) Docket No. 11-00144 11,130,214 6,664,958 10,466,595 10,312 28,272,079
4 Decrement Pe [=Line 2/ Line 3] (0.1958) (0.1710) (0.0319) (0.0970)
5 Decrement Pe tive June 1, 2019 [=Lined/10] (0.01958) (0.01710) (0.00319) (0.00970)
Derivation of Customer Apportionment Percentage
Docket No. 11-001 111 Rate Case Annual
Margin Revenues Total Allocation %
6 Residential (301) $ 62,049,925 59.64%
7 Sm & Med Genera ce (302, 352) $ 32,459.219 31.20%
8 Large General Sers )3,304,313,314) $ 9,496,322 9.13%
9 Resale Service (31u) $ 28,481 0.03%
10 Total $ 104,033,947 100.00%
Deferral Amount
for Ratemaking
11 Actual Deferrals: 2018 thru April 2019 3 10,779,202
12 Estimated Deferr 2019 M 180,886
13 Total Deferral Ar «d for computation of Rate Decrements $ 10,960,087
14 Total as amortized o} years [Line 13 /3] 3 3,653,362




